00005443 Nol O(TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Department of State **Division of Corporation** P.O.Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

600 78.75

SUBJECT:

WENTY-FIVE INFLUE INC. (Proposed corporate name-must include suffix

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for:

□70.00 Filing Fee

**₽**\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status

₽\$78.75	□\$87.50			
Filing Fee	Filing Fee,			
& Certified Copy	Certified Copy			
	& Certified of			
	Status			
ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED				

FROM:

SOCIOTES Name (Printed or typed) Horest P <u>lanclù, 1( 39</u> City, State & Zip - <u>533-0020</u> Daytime Telephone number

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

## ARTICLE OF INCORPORATION

### OF

## TWENTY-FIVE/TWELVE, INC.

The undersigned subscriber to these Articles of incorporation, a natural person competent to contract, and a citizen of the united states, desiring to form a non-profit corporation under the laws of the state of Florida, do hereby certify. ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of this corporation shall be:

TWENTY-FIVE/TWELVE, INC.

#### ARTICLE II, ADDRESS

The initial street address of the principal office of the corporation in the state of Florida shall be: 528 Sabal Palm Circle, Altamonte Springs, FL 32701. The Board of Directors may from time to time move the principle office to any other place or places as may designated by the Board of Directors.

#### ARTICLE III. DIRECTORS

The corporation shall have three directors initially. The number of directors may be increased or diminished from time to time, by the by-laws adopted by the members of TWENTY-FIVE/TWELVE, INC. The manner in which the directors are elected is as stated in the by-laws.

## ARTICLE IV. SUBSCRIBER

The name and address of the subscriber to these Articles of Incorporation

#### NAME

is:

#### ADDRESS

Timothy McCullough	528 Sabal Palm Cir., Altamonte Sp., FL 32701
Vivian Rich	528 Sabal Palm Cir., Altamonte Sp., FL 32701
Rose Lester	528 Sabal Palm Cir., Altamonte Sp., FL 32701

## ARTICLE V. REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT

The street address of the office registered for the corporation shall be 528 Sabal Palm Circle, Altamonte Springs, FL 32701. The initial registered agent shall be Timothy McCullough.

### ARTICLE VI. PURPOSE

The purpose of this corporation shall be to operate exclusively for charitable, scientific and educational purposes, and in furtherance of such goals is authorized to do any or all activities which it is empowered to do under chapters 617 and 607, as appropriate; provided, however, that nothing herein shall be construed as allowing any activities which would jeopardize the corporation's tax-exempt statues or otherwise be in consistent with its classification as an organization described in section 501 © (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1996 as amended from time to time, or any equivalent section of the Internal Revenue Code in effect at any time. Briefly outlined, the corporation shall carry out among other activities the following operations:

- Provide 24-hour "hotline" telephone counseling service for alcohol and drug users.
- 2. Provide referral service for drug testing
- 3. Provide anti-drug seminars for drug and alcohol users
- 4. Provide a system to monitor youths through the age of 25

Specifically to combat drug and alcohol usage among youth and young adults.

## ARTICLE VII. PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES

Not with standing the provisions of Article III herein above, nothing herein shall be construed to permit the Corporation to engage in any activity which would be inconsistent with its classification as an organization described in section 501 © (3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1996 as amended from time to time, or any equivalent section of the Internal Revenue Code in effect at any time. As such, the corporation shall not allow any expenditure of any part of the net earnings of the corporation to inure to the benefit of any member, director, or officer of the corporation, or any private individual (except that reasonable compensation may be paid for services rendered to or for the corporation effecting one or more of its purposes), nor shall any member, director, or officer of the corporation, or any private individual, be entitled to share in a distribution of the corporation's assets on dissolution of the corporation nor shall a substantial part of the activities of the corporation be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate or intervene (including the publication and distribution of statements) in the political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

Provided, further, that if any time the corporation is deemed to be a private foundation as defined by section 509 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1996 as amended from time to time, then for so long as the corporation is deemed a private foundation, the following provisions shall also be applicable:

- The corporation shall distribute its income for each taxable year at such time and in such manner as not to become subject to the tax on undistributed income imposed by section 4942 the Internal Revenue Code of 1996, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.
- The corporation shall not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in section 4941 (d) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1996, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.
- 3. The corporation shall not retain any excess business holdings as defined in section 4943 © of the Internal Revenue Code of 1996, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.
- 4. The corporation shall not make any investments in such manner as to subject it to tax under section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1996 or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.

## ARTICLE VIII. DISTRIBUTION UPON DISSOLUTION

Upon the dissolution of the corporation. Assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501 © (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to federal government for public purposes. Any such assets not so disposed of by a court of competent jurisdiction in the county in which the principle office of the corporation is then located.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the undersigned subscriber, have hereunto set my hand and seal this 22 day of 327 2001 for the purpose of forming this corporation under the laws of the state of Florida, and do hereby make and file in the office of the Secretary of the State of Florida these Articles of Incorporation and certify that the facts herein stated are true.

# STATE OF FLORIDA (trange \_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF

I hereby certify that on this day, before me, a notary public, duly authorized in the state and county named above to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Timothy McCullough to me known to be the persons described as subscriber in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and acknowledged before me that the subscribed to these Articles of Incorporation.

Sworn	to	and	subscribed	before	me	this	_23	_day	of
July	_2	0 <u>0</u> 1 b	y Time	thy	D.	ma	cullough		÷



Notary Signature

Notary Public, State of Florida

Personally known to me

Produced identification

Type ID FI. DR LICHMZ42-801-65

## CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING

# **REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE**

Pursuant to the provisions of section 607.325, Florida Statutes the under signed corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Florida, submits the following statement in designating the office/registered agent, in the state of Florida.

1. The name of the corporation is:

### TWENTY-FIVE/TWELVE, INC.

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

Timothy McCullough

528 Sabal Palm Cir. Altamonte, sp., FL 32701

gnature

Title

Date Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated corporation, at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby agree to act in this capacity, and I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I accept the duties and obligations of section 607.325, Florida Statutes.

Signature of Registered Agent Date